UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
US3076                             Preliminary                                                     CMOS IC
www.unisonic.com.tw                           1 of 8
Copyright © 2010 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R502-424.a
DUAL USB HIGH-SIDE POWER
SWITCH
 DESCRIPTION
The UTC US3076 is an integrated dual channel for USB

* Deglitched Open-Drain Over-Current Flag Output ( OC )
SOP-8
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number Package Packing
US3076XXG-S08-R SOP-8 Tape Reel
US3076                             Preliminary                                                  CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 8
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-424.a
  PIN CONFIGURATION
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8
OUT1
OUT2
OC2
OC1GND
IN
EN1(EN1)
EN2(EN2)
 PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NO. PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
1 GND Ground
2 IN
Input Supply: Output MOSFET Drain, which also supplies IC's internal circuitry.
Connect to positive supply.
3 EN1(EN1)
Enable: Logic level enable input of switch 1.
Make sure EN pin never floating.
4 EN2(EN2)
Enable: Logic level enable input of switch 2.
Make sure EN pin never floating.
5 OC2 Over-Current: Open-Drain OC output of switch 2.
6 OUT2
Switch Output: Output MOSFET Source of switch 2.
Typically connect to switched side of load.
7 OUT1
Switch Output: Output MOSFET Source of switch 1.
Typically connect to switched side of load.
8 OC1 Over-Current: Open-Drain OC output of switch 1.
US3076                             Preliminary                                                  CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 8
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-424.a
 BLOCK DIAGRAM
US3076                             Preliminary                                                  CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               4 of 8
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-424.a
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Supply Voltage VIN 6 V
Output Voltage VOUT 6 V
Output Current IOUT Internally Limited A
Enable Input VEN -0.3 ~ 6 V
Storage Temperature TSTG -65~ +150 ℃
Note:  1. Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
 OPERATING RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Supply Voltage VIN +3 ~ +5.5 V
Ambient Operating Temperature TOPR -40~ +85 °C
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN=5V, CIN=1µF, COUT=1µF, RL=10Ω,TA=25°C, Unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER  SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS  MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Input Voltage VIN  2.7  5.5 V
US3076A, IOUT = 1.5A
US3076B, IOUT = 1.0A
US3076C, IOUT = 0.5A
Output MOS RDS(ON)
US3076D, IOUT = 0.3A
 87 103 mΩ